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differed considerably in India where warm 
climate is not conducive to absorption. This 
decision of Registration Committee was based 
on the fact that although the Insecticide was 
highly toxic, its immediate discontinuance 
may hamper agricultural production as it was 
widely in use on a variety of crops. It was also 
decided to request the States to popularise 
substitutes and to review this decision at the 
end of 1974. Subsequently, another committee 
was constituted under the chairmanship of Dr. 
Kal-kat,, Agriculture Commissioner, which 
again examined this question, and it was 
suggested that Methyl Parathion, because of 
its effectiveness and cheapness, may be 
allowed to be •continued on a reduced scale 
with a greater degree of care and precaution to 
be observed in its use till 31st March 1977. 
The manufacturers of Methyl Parathion 
stopped the manufacturing of Ethyl Parathion 
and appealed to the Registration Committee to 
allow the manufacture of Methyl Parathion. 
The Ministry of Industry had in the meantime 
allowed the industry to expand, and it had 
expanded considerably. Then they arranged 
field evaluation with the help of the experts of 
the Haffkine Institute, Bombay. The report of 
the Haffkine Institute was submitted to the 
Registration Committee. The Registration 
Committee invited the experts who had 
conducted the toxi-cological studies. After 
thorough examination of the facts submitted 
and after hearing the experts and in view of 
the indigenous manufacture and further 
expanded capacity of Methyl Parathion and its 
easily biodegradable nature, the Committee 
decided in its 26th meeting held on 18th 
October, 1976, to register 2 per cent Methyl 
Parathion dust for general use and 50 per cent 
Methyl Parathion emulsion concentrate for 
use under supervision of Government experts. 
That was the final decision taken. 

MR.   DEPUTY  CHAIRMAN:    Next 
question. 

Criticism of the Draft Plan on Rural Health 

•216. SHRI RISHI KUMAR MISHRA; 
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND 
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government's attention has 
been drawn to the criticism of the draft plan 
on rural health by the Indian Medical 
Association;  and 

(b) if so, what is the Government's 
reaction in the matter? 

 
t[THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND 

FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI 
RAJNARAIN): (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) The matter is under considers tion.] 

SHRI    RISHI   KUMAR    MISHRA Mr. 
Deputy Chairman, Sir, the India Medical 
Association which is a very important body in 
the field of medic; profession, has described 
this plan a haphazard and  naive.    It    has    
all pointed out that it is quite contral to 
Gandhiji's concept of rural heal workers in the 
rural areas because seeks to produce instant 
doctors, would like to know    from the  he 
Minister     whether     these     proposal health  
workers  or     instant     docter would deal with 
clinical and curati fields also and whether they    
would dabble in drugs because this is a very 
very delicate and sensitive area. The instant 
doctors would be given trail ing only for three 
months. Will the be allowed to dabble with 
drugs a will they dabble in clinical and cut tive 
fields also? 

t[]English Translation.
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SHRI RISHI KUMAR MISHRA: I seek 

your protection, Sir, I have asked a very 
simple question and I have not got the answer. 
You should not allow the Ministers to get 
away by delivering a speech and not 
answering the questions that are asked. I 
asked a very simple question, namely, whe-
ther these health workers would be allowed to 
dabble in medicine and he has not given any 
reply to this question. This should not be 
allowed. Ministers should not be allowed to 
get away like this. 

 
MR.    DEPUTY    CHAIRMAN;    The 

Question Hour is over. 

12.00 NOON 

SHORT   NOTICE      QUESTION  AND 
ANSWER 

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Shri Harsh  
Deo Malaviya,  not present. 

S.N.Q. 2. [The questioner (Shri Harish Deo 
Malaviya) was absent. For answer,  vide   
col.       infra]. 

WRITTEN  ANSWERS   TO 
QUESTIONS     

Substandard Homoeopathic Medicines in 
C.G.H.S. Dispensaries 

•214. SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN: Will 
the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY 
WELFARE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government's attention has 
been drawn to the fact that   the 

homoeopathic medicines Supplied to the 
C.G.H.S. dispensaries in Delhi are of 
substandard quality; and 

(b) what steps Government propose to 
take to ensure that only medicines of standard 
quality are supplied to these dispensaries? 

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND 
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI RAJ NARAIN): 
(a) The homoeopathic medicines supplied to 
C.G.H.S. dispensaries in Delhi are not of sub-
standard quality. 

(b) Does not arise. 

Continuance  of  Fertilizer  Promotion 
Campaign during: 1977-78 

•217. SHRI GOVINDRAO RAM-
CHANDRA MAHISEKAR; Will the 
Minister of AGRICULTURE AND 
IRRIGATION be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government proposed to 
cover more districts under the Fertilizer 
Promotion Campaign during the current year; 

(b) whether the Central Government 
have received any proposal from the 
Maharashtra Government for including the 
districts of Chandrapur, Jalgaon, Pune, 
Ahamed Nagar and Nanded in the campaign; 
and 

(c) if so whether the Central Gov 
ernment have agreed to extend the 
scheme to these districts; if not, what 
are the reasons therefor? 

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE 
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SURJIT SINGH 
BARNALA); (a) Yes, Sir. As against 53 
districts taken up in Kharif, 1976 it is 
proposed to take up fertiliser promotion 
campaign in 68 districts during Kharif, 1977. 
(b) and (c) After discussions with the 

Government of Maharashtra, additional 
districts of Chandrapur and Nanded have been 
included in Kharif 1977 fertiliser promotion 
campaign. The campaign has not been 
mounted in the districts of Jalgaon, pune and 
Ahamed Nagar because the comparative level 
of consumption of fertilisers 


